

**CNR No. DLST-01-002655-2019**

**SC No. 248/2019**

**State Vs. Prince**

**FIR No. 639/2017**

**PS Sangam Vihar**

**24.11.2022**

**Present:** Sh. Santosh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused on bail.  
Sh. Vipin Chaudhary, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused.  
Sh. Rajesh Gulati, Ld. LAC for accused.  
IO is absent.

Heard. Record perused.

IO is not present today despite service. As per the request, he is required to appear in various cases at Dwarka Courts and also in Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Since accused has engaged services of a privately engaged counsel, Ld. LAC Sh. Rajesh Gulati is discharged from the present case.

Ld. Addl. PP for State has requested for presence of IO for making further submissions in the present case specifically in respect of offence punishable u/s 186 IPC pressed against the accused.

Let IO be summoned through the DCP concerned for the NDOH.

Now to come up for same and further consideration on point of charge on **15.12.2022**.

Copy of the Order be given *dasti* to Ld. LAC Sh. Rajesh Gulati.

**(VRINDA KUMARI)**  
**ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS**  
**NEW DELHI/24.11.2022**