

**CNR No. DLST01-002655-2019**

**SC No. 248 of 2019**

**State Vs Prince**

**FIR No. 639/2017**

**PS Sangam Vihar**

**31.01.2023**

**Present:** Sh. Santosh Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for State.  
Accused absent.  
Ms. Palak Munjal, Ld. Counsel for accused.

Heard. Records perused.

Ld. Additional PP for State has sought an opportunity to make submissions on point of charge after having clarifications from the IO.

Despite waiting and repeated calls, accused Prince has not appeared either physically or through CISCO WebEx video conferencing.

Ld. Counsel for accused submits that accused has not contacted her and his phone is switched off.

In these circumstances, issue NBWs against accused Prince through the IO for next date of hearing.

Also issue notice u/s 446 Cr.P.C. to the surety of accused Prince through the IO for next date of hearing.

At request of the State, let IO be summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing.

Now to come up for appearance of Prince and consideration on point of charge on **13.03.2023**.

**(Vrinda Kumari)**  
**ASJ-02 (South)**  
**New Delhi/31.01.2023**