

CNR No. DLST-01-002655-2019

SC No. 248/2019

State Vs. Prince

FIR No. 639/2017

PS Sangam Vihar

13.03.2023

Present: Sh. Santosh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Palak Munjal, Ld. Counsel for accused.
Accused in person.

NBWs were issued against the accused on 31.01.2023.

An application for cancellation of NBWs issued against accused Prince has been moved only today.

It is submitted in the application that accused could not appear on the last date of hearing because of mis-communication of dates and the accused also lost his mobile phone.

During the course of arguments, Ld. Counsel for accused has submitted that accused did not contact her either on or before the last date of hearing i.e. 31.01.2023 nor did he contact her any time from 31.01.2023 till today. Ld. Counsel has submitted that accused has met her only today in the morning outside this Court room. Today also, the accused has failed to convince the Court regarding his non appearance on the last date of hearing.

The lackadaisical attitude of the accused and his conduct does not inspire the confidence of the Court. However, since he has appeared today, **NBWs issued against him are cancelled subject to fine of Rs. 5,000/-.**

Contd....

-2-

Accused Prince has not paid the fine amount. His bail bond is forfeited. Accused is taken into judicial custody.

Ld. Addl. PP for State submits that he need certain clarifications from the IO for making submissions on point of charge.

At request of the State, let IO be summoned through the SHO concerned for the NDOH.

Now to come up for consideration on point of charge on **28.03.2023.**

(VRINDA KUMARI)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/13.03.2023