

CNR No. DLST01-002655-2019
SC No. 248 of 2019
State Vs Prince
FIR No. 639/2017
PS Sangam Vihar

04.01.2024

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused Prince on NBWs.
Ms. Palak Munjal, Ld. Counsel for accused.
Sh. Vikram Singh, Ld. Remand Advocate in person.

Heard. Records perused.

It is submitted by accused Prince that he does not have wherewithal to continue with his privately engaged counsel and has requested that Legal Aid Counsel may be appointed for him.

In these circumstances and with consent of the accused, **Sh. Vikram Singh, Advocate (LAC), Mobile Phone No. 9716105055 and 9350269107 who is present in the Court today being Remand Advocate is appointed as Legal Aid Counsel for accused Prince.**

Copy of this Order be dispatched to Secretary South District Legal Services Authority, Saket Courts for information.

Since Ld. LAC has been appointed for the accused, Ms. Palak Munjal, Advocate stands discharged from the present case.

On oral submissions made by Ld. LAC for accused, **NBWs issued against accused Prince stands cancelled. His bail bond is restored.**

Contd.....

:2:

Matter is otherwise at the stage of prosecution evidence.

Let PWs, namely, Ct. Pankaj and SI Jitender Malik (mentioned at Serial No. 01 and 02 in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing.

List now for prosecution evidence on **18.04.2024**.

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/04.01.2024**