

**SC No.248/2019**

**State Vs. Prince, FIR No. 639/2017**

**PS Sangam Vihar**

**18.04.2024**

Present: Sh. L D Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Accused absent.  
Witness HC Pankaj in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

Witness SI Jitender Malik is served. However, he has requested for his exemption on the ground of illness.

**Be awaited for accused at 11:00am.**

**(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)**  
**ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS**  
**NEW DELHI/18.04.2024**

**At 11:00am**

Present: Sh. L D Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Accused absent.  
Witness HC Pankaj in person.

**Be awaited for accused at 11:30pm.**

**(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)**  
**ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS**  
**NEW DELHI/18.04.2024**

**At 11:30am**

Present: Sh. L D Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Accused absent despite repeated calls.  
Witness HC Pankaj in person.

In view of absence of accused, witness HC Pankaj is discharged unexamined for today.

**NBWs be issued against the accused Prince along with notice to his surety to be executed through SHO concerned for 09.05.2024.**

**(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)**  
**ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS**  
**NEW DELHI/18.04.2024**

**At 02:20pm**

Present: Sh. L D Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Accused is present.  
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. DCLADC for accused.

At this stage, accused has appeared and submits that he could not appear in the morning session as he was involved in one accident case last night and in the morning, he was called by police official of PS Saket for his statement and that is why, he could not come in the morning.

Upon verification in PS Saket, though it is found that one accident took place last night, but the accused of this case was not called for any statement in morning.

It is also noted from the previous record that accused had absented himself on 09.12.2023 due to which witnesses were to be discharged unexamined and today also, witness Ct Pankaj was present but due to absence of the accused, he was discharged unexamined.

It is clear from the conduct of the accused that he is adopting dilatory tactics to delay the trial. Pursuant to the direction for issuance of his nonailable warrants, his personal bond stands forfeited and he is now taken into judicial custody.

Accused be produced on 30.04.2024.

**Earlier fixed date i.e. 09.05.2024 stands recalled.**

**(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)  
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS  
NEW DELHI/18.04.2024**