

SC No. 248 of 2019  
State Vs Prince  
FIR No. 639/2017  
PS Sangam Vihar

26.04.2025

**Present:** Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Accused in person on bail.  
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. DCLADC for the accused.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW DO/SI Mustafa Khan was summoned for today who is absent despite service of summons.

Matter is also listed for 28.04.2025, the date already fixed for the evidence of IO/SI Vivek Singh. Since other prosecution witnesses is yet to be examined, **the date already fixed i.e. 28.04.2025 stands recalled.**

Let PWs, namely, Ct. Ravi and HC Ramkesh (mentioned at Serial No. 05 and 06 respectively in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for 26.07.2025.

Let Show Cause Notice under Section 350 Cr.P.C. be issued to PW DO/SI Mustafa Khan (mentioned at Serial No. 08 in the list of witnesses) as to why he should not be tried summarily for non-attendance pursuant to the summons, to be served through concerned SHO for 30.07.2025 with directions to appear in person on the said date.

Let PW IO/SI Vivek Singh (mentioned at Serial No.

Contd....

:2:

09 in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for 30.07.2025.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned for the afore-said dates.

List now for further prosecution evidence on 26.07.2025 and 30.07.2025.

(Navjeet Budhiraja)  
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts  
New Delhi/26.04.2025