

SC No. 248/2019  
STATE Vs. PRINCE  
FIR No. 639/2017  
PS : Sangam Vihar

**23.09.2025**

Present:- Mr. Santosh Kumar, Substitute Addl. PP for the  
State.

Accused on bail.

PW Ct. Ravi and Retd. SI Mustaffa are present.

PW SI Vivek is reported to be on CL.

PW HC Ramkesh is reported to be on arrangement  
duty.

Mr. Vikram Singh Saini, CLADC attached to this  
Court.

1. As the present matter has been received from another Court i.e. the Court of Mr. Navjeet Budhiraja, Ld. ASJ-02, South, Saket Courts, New Delhi, Mr. Tariq Hashmi, DCLADC, attached to the said Court is hereby discharged from representing the accused.

2. Mr. Vikram Singh Saini, CLADC attached to this Court is appointed to represent the accused in the present matter before this Court.

3. PWs SI Mustaffa and Ct. Ravi are examined as PW-4 and PW-5. They are cross-examined and discharged.

Cont.../-

4. **Matter now be listed for issuance of summons to PWs HC Ramkesh and SI Vivek mentioned at Sl. No. 6 & 9 in the list of prosecution witnesses and for entire PE on 25.11.2025.**
5. IO and MHC(M) with the case property shall remain present on the next date.
6. Copies of the evidence recorded today be given to the Substitute Addl. PP for the State as well as to CLADC for the accused, as requested.
7. Copy of the order be sent to the Office of the LADC, South, Saket Courts, New Delhi.
8. **Matter be listed for entire PE on 25.11.2025.**

**(Nivedita Anil Sharma)**  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 23.09.2025(p)