

CNR No.DLST01-002655-2019
SC No.248/2019
State Vs. Prince
FIR No.639/2017
under Sections : 353/332/307/34 IPC
PS : Sangam Vihar

24.12.2025

**Present:- Sh. Gurbhej Singh Guraya, Ld. Chief Public
Prosecutor for State.**

**Accused Prince is present with Sh. Vikram Singh
Saini, Ld. CLADC.**

An application for cancellation of NBWs has been moved on behalf of accused Prince.

Heard. Perused.

Ld. CLADC for accused submits that the matter was fixed for 25.11.2025 which was declared a holiday by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and accused could not track of the next date of hearing.

In view of the reasons explained in the aforesaid application, NBWs issued against accused Prince are canceled subject to cost of Rs.500/- to be deposited with Saket Bar Association Welfare Fund, Account No.32895685000, SBI, District Courts Complex, Saket, New Delhi – 110017 ; IFSC Code : SBIN0014244. Receipt be produced during the course of day today.

Accordingly, the aforesaid application is disposed off.

Contd./-...

CNR No.DLST01-002655-2019
SC No.248/2019
State Vs. Prince
FIR No.639/2017
under Sections : 353/332/307/34 IPC
PS : Sangam Vihar

// 2 //

**Issue summons to remaining prosecution witnesses ;
MHC(M) with case property, for remaining prosecution evidence
on 17.01.2026.**

**(Gurvinder Pal Singh)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi (ab)**

At this stage, accused Prince alongwith Sh. Vikram Singh Saini, Ld. CLADC appeared and placed on record original receipt of cost of Rs.5,00/-, in compliance of above order.

**(Gurvinder Pal Singh)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi (ab)**