

CNR No. DLST01-002655-2019
SC 248/2019
STATE Vs. PRINCE
FIR No. 639/2017
Under Section : 353/332/307/34 IPC
PS : Sangam Vihar

17.04.2026

**Present:- Sh. Arun Kr. Singh, Ld. Substitute Additional Public
Prosecutor for the State.**

Accused Prince in person.

**Sh. Paritosh Kapil, Ld. Deputy Chief Legal Aid
Defence Counsel for the Accused.**

Heard. Perused.

NBWs of accused received back unexecuted.

Application for cancellation of NBWs of accused has been filed by the accused through Deputy CLADC which finds mention of fact of Police Department having passed order for accused to be out of city ; for which reason, he could not appear on previous date of hearing i.e. 14.03.2026.

Accused seeks few days' time to bring the copy of the externment order.

Let accused appear in person positively on 24.04.2026 with original and copy of the externment order ; failing which necessary consequences shall follow.

Finding it expedient in the interest of justice, no coercive steps have been taken today against the accused.

**(Gurvinder Pal Singh)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi (nc)**