

CNR No. DLST01-002655-2019  
SC 248/2019  
STATE Vs. PRINCE  
FIR No. 639/2017  
Under Section : 353/332/307/34 IPC  
PS : Sangam Vihar

24.04.2026

**Present:- Sh. Gurbhej Singh Guraya, Ld. Chief Public  
Prosecutor for State.**

**Accused Prince is absent.**

**Sh. Vikram Singh Saini, Ld. Chief Legal Aid  
Defence Counsel for Accused.**

Heard. Perused.

Ld. CLADC for the accused submits that despite several efforts to contact the accused on his mobile phone, he is unable to contact the accused.

On 17.04.2026, few days' time was sought by accused to bring the copy of the order of externment ; the reason put forth in his application seeking cancellation of NBWs ; which application was filed by Sh. Paritosh Kapil, Deputy LADC.

Ld. CLADC submits that the accused did not bring before him any copy of the externment order or any order of police department asking accused to be out of City.

In this fact of the matter, the premise raised in the application seeking cancellation of NBWs of accused falls flat on the ground and the reason for absence of accused Prince on 14.03.2026 put forth in the application remains unjustified.

Even accused Prince has not appeared today.

*Contd./-*

CNR No. DLST01-002655-2019  
SC 248/2019  
STATE Vs. PRINCE  
FIR No. 639/2017  
Under Section : 353/332/307/34 IPC  
PS : Sangam Vihar

: 2 :

The application of accused for cancellation of NBWs is dismissed.

Issue fresh NBWs against accused Prince returnable for 22.05.2026.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi *(nc)*